
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PENSION BOARD 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, MONDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
 Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 12/02/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PENSION BOARD 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 
  

EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES  
 

  
 

Councillor Aled Ll. Evans Cyngor Gwynedd Council 
 

Huw Trainor North Wales Police 
 

Sioned Parry Conwy Borough County Council 
 
 
 
 

MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES 
 
 

Hywel Eifion Jones (retired – formerly Anglesey Council) 
 

Osian Richards Members Representative 
 

Sharon Warnes (retired - formerly Gwynedd Council) 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 9 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 23rd November 2020 be signed as a true record.  

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

10 - 13 

 To submit, for information, minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on the 21 January 2021 
 

 

 

6.   RISK REGISTER 
 

14 - 33 

 To consider the report 

 
 

7.   AMENDED WORK PLAN 
 

34 - 35 

 To consider the Work Plan for the 2021/22 year 

 
 

8.   PENSION BOARD TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 
 

36 - 61 

 To consider the report and receive feedback from the Board 

 
 

9.   BUDGET 2021-22 PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT UNIT 
 

62 - 63 

 To note the 2021/22 financial year budget for the Pensions Administration 
and Investment sections. 

 

 

10.   CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES 
 

64 - 65 

 To report progress against current objectives and review future objectives 

 
 

11.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT AND LOW CARBON 
INVESTMENTS 
 

66 - 69 

 To update the Board on the Fund’s activities with responsible investing and  



 

low carbon investments, and to present a draft statement 
 

12.   PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS 2020 
 

70 - 72 

 To consider the report 

 
 

13.   THE PENSION REGULATOR: PUBLIC SERVICE GOVERNANCE 
SURVEY 2020 
 

73 - 95 

 Receive feedback from the Board in order to complete the survey 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



PENSION BOARD 23.11.20 

  

 

 
PENSION BOARD, 23.11.2020 

 

 
Present: H. Eifion Jones (Scheme Members' Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's 
Representative), Osian Richards (Members' Representative), Huw Trainor (Employer's 
Representative) and Sharon Warnes (Members' Representative). 
 
Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas 
(Investment Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Democracy Services Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 

RESOLVED to re-elect Osian Richards (Members' Representative) as Chair of 
the Board for 2020/21. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Aled Evans (Employer's Representative) as 
Vice-chairman for 2020/21. 
 

3. APOLOGIES 

 
An apology had been received from Councillor Aled Evans 

 
4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 

None to note 

 
5. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee, held on 20 
July 2020, as a true record. 
 

7. PENSIONS COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 14 October 2020 were accepted for 
information.  
 
Members had no further observations arising from the minutes. 

 
8. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND'S FINAL ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 

MARCH 2020 AND RELEVANT AUDIT 

 
Submitted - a report along with a Statement of Accounts for the Gwynedd Pension 
Fund 2019/20 (post a
[...]
that the majority of funds agreed that status needed to be given to representation of 
the Board, but a unanimous decision was required before progressing. It was noted 
that any change would involve submitting a recommendation to every individual 
Council to be accepted at a meeting of the Full Council. It was reiterated that one 
further meeting had been arranged to re-discuss prior to submitting a proposal to the 
Joint Committee. 

Members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 

 Accepted that fees were associated with investments, but it did not reflect the 
fixed costs of establishing the Partnership.  

 Accepted the transfers but was ending investments with Fidelity a good 
decision given that Fidelity's performance had been good? 

 A more formal arrangement was needed, which referred observations / 
reflected the recommendations of the Board and the way they were referred to 
the Committee, and perhaps to the Joint Committee - a suggestion was made 
to submit a report by the Board to the Committee or for a Board member to 
submit an item verbally. 

 
In response to the publication of fixed fees, it was noted that the delivery scope of this 
was in 2020/21, by creating tables that would reflect the comparisons and actual 
costs. 
 
In response to investments with Fidelity coming to an end and whether or not this was 
a good decision considering their performance, it was agreed that Fidelity's 
performance had been excellent, but following pressures from aggregate investment 
(where there was less risk and more assurance in investing with more than one 
manager), it was agreed to concur with the majority.  It was reiterated that Russell 
Investments were monitoring the performance, and should there be an under-
performance it would be possible to adapt due to the flexibility of having more than 
one manager. 
 
In response to establishing a formal procedure to share the voice of the B
[...]
xit on the property market, it 
was reported that the Gwynedd Pension Fund held some 6% of stock in the United 
Kingdom and, therefore, a huge, harmful impact was not anticipated. It was reiterated 
that the property benchmark had been set at 10% and moving funds and 
underinvestment by the market recently had been very transformational over time. It 
was agreed to include details of the benchmark percentages in future reports. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 
 
11. COMMUNICATION POLICY 2020  
 

Submitted - the report of the Pensions Manager highlighting a wish to receive 
feedback from the Board about the new Communication Policy Statement. It was 
explained that the Fund must provide, maintain and publish a communication policy 
statement in accordance with Regulation 67 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Administration Regulations. It was added that the communication 
policy must be revised and republished following any change in policy. Following 
various changes to communication methods recently, the statement would have to be 
amended to include current communication methods and add the use of Microsoft 
Teams, I-Connect and the Self-service resource. It was noted that Gwynedd's policy 
had not been updated since 2010 and, therefore, feedback on the policy from the 
Board would be appreciated prior to its submission for approval from the Pensions 
Committee. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 

 The amended Policy Statement was clear, fair and comprehensive. 

 When amending, there was a need to ensure that no information would be 
lost. 

 It was important to listen and respond to users' wishes, e.g. be ready to 
respond to their wish if they preferred to receive information on paper. 

 There was a need to refer to the Wales Pension Partnership - important that 
the communication procedure between the Fund and the Partnership was 
included. 

 Virtual Meetings v On-site Meetings - a working group had been established to 
identify advantages and to consider methods of providing both options in one 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 

 
Attention was drawn to the fact that the Managers' Survey had not been undertaken 
as per usual and it was suggested to hold a special meeting to discuss and share 
opinions. It was added that the Board’s work programme also needed to be updated 
(to include the Hymans training questionnaire). 
 

Page 8



PENSION BOARD 23.11.20 

  

RESOLVED to ask officers to update the work programme and share it with 
Members for observations / additions. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 3:15pm. 
 
  
 
 
 
   

 

Page 9



 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 21-01-21 

 

 

Attendance:  Councillor Peredur Jenkins – Chair 
   Councillor Stephen Churchman – Vice-chair 
 

Councillors: Goronwy Edwards (Conwy County Borough Council), Simon Glyn, John Brynmor 
Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones, John Pughe Roberts, Ioan Thomas, and Robin Williams (Isle of 
Anglesey Council) 
 

Officers:  Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones-Thomas (Investment 
Manager), Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services 
Officer). 

 
Others invited:   Sharon Warnes (observing – Pensions Board Member) 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
None to note 

 

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
None to note 

 

3. URGENT ITEMS 

 
None to note 

 

4.   MINUTES 

 
The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 as a true 

record. 

 

5. BUDGET APPROVAL FOR 2021/22  

 
Submitted - a report by the Investment Manager relating to a request for the Committee 
to approve the budget for the 2021-2022 financial year, for the Pension Administration 
and Investment Sections. 
 
It was noted that 2019/2020 was the first time for the budget for the Units to be 
submitted to the Pensions Committee for approval, and it was now intended to submit 
the information annually. The 2019/20 budget was amended according to changes to 
the staffing structure of the Pensions Administration and Investment Sections - there 
were only minor adjustments to the 2021/22 budget, with the basic budgets remaining 
the same. 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



RESOLVED to approve the 2021/22 financial year budget for the Pensions 

Administration and Investment sections. 
 

 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2020/21 – MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
Submitted, for information – a report highlighting the Council's actual Treasury 
Management activity during the current financial year. It was highlighted that, during the 
six months between 1 April and 30 September 2020, the Council’s borrowing activity had 
remained within the limits originally set. There were no defaults by banks in which the 
Council deposited money. It was added that it was estimated that the Council's 
investment income was lower than the expected income in the 2020/21 budget.  
 
In the light of the pandemic crisis and the likelihood of unexpected demands on cash 
flow, the Council had kept more cash available at very short notice than was normal.  
Liquid cash had been diversified over several counterparties and Money Market Funds 
to manage both credit and liquidity risks.  
 
It was explained that £10m of the Council's investments were held in externally 
managed strategic pooled property and equity funds where short-term security and 
liquidity were lesser considerations. Consequently, the objectives were realised through 
regular revenue income and long-term price stability.  
 
It was reported that the Council measured the financial performance of its treasury 
management activities both in terms of its impact on the revenue budget and its 
relationship to benchmark interest rates. It was noted that the Bank rate, which was 
0.75% in February, now stood at 0.1%, but interest earned from short dated money 
markets would be significantly lower. Attention was drawn to the interest rate indicators, 
and it was noted that the risk indicator ‘upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 1% 
rise in interest rates’ complied due to the impact of poor interest rates. 
 
With the weak and unstable outlook, it was reported that the Council was investing as 
must as possible in a challenging period; was continuing to do its best to make gains by 
spreading risk, but was also operating carefully in line with Arlingclose's advice. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the report. 
 
In response to a question about the outlook, it was noted that the report had been 
written in September 2020 

 

RESOLVED to accept the report for information. 

 

 

7. BAILLIE GIFFORD GLOBAL ALPHA PARIS ALIGNED FUND 
 

 
Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager requesting the Committee's approval 
to agree to the movement of its current Baillie Gifford core fund to the Baillie Gifford 
Global Alpha Paris Aligned fund. Members were reminded that Baillie Gifford had 
submitted information on the Alpha Paris Aligned fund in a meeting of the Investment 

Page 11



Panel on 14 October 2020. It was explained that the Global Alpha Paris Aligned Fund 
was a lower carbon variant of the core model and was aligned to the objectives of the 
Paris Agreement and the investment principles of the Gwynedd Pension Fund. 
 

It was reiterated that all the constituent pension funds that were part of the Global 
Growth Fund must agree to the transfer. Once the funds had made their decision 
locally, an official decision would be made by the Joint Committee. It was reported that 
this was a positive step forward, and that more information would follow about further 
improvements. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the report. 

 

RESOLVED to approve the movement of the current holdings in the Baillie Gifford 

Core Fund to the Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Paris Aligned fund which forms part 

of the WPP Global Growth fund in accordance with the discussion at the most 

recent Investment Panel. 

 

 

8. SETTING OBJECTIVES FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS 
 

 
Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, reporting on progress against current 
objectives and requesting that the Committee reviewed and approved the objectives for 
2020/21. It was reported, following a review of the of the investment consulting and 
fiduciary management markets, that the Competition and Markets Authority had noted 
that Pension Scheme Trustees should set objectives for their investment consultants, 
and clearly stipulate the expectations upon them. 
 
Reference was made to the current objectives and the progress made against those 
objectives during 2019/20. It was noted that the objectives had been operational since 
December 2019, but had not been formally accepted by the Committee despite the 
compliance statement having been signed by the Committee Chair by the required 
deadline (7 January 2021).   
 
It was reported that Hymans was delivering good work, providing comprehensive reports 
for the investment panel, offering practical and prompt advice, responses and 
correspondence, and performing in accordance with the objectives. 
 
Members expressed their thanks for the report, and an observation was made that it 
was expected that the objectives were submitted annually to the Pension Committee in 
accordance with the Act's requirements. 
 
Mr Paul Potter from Hymans was thanked for his advice and support to the Pension 
Fund over the past 12 years. He was wished a happy retirement. 

 

RESOLVED to accept the report and to formally approve the objectives that had 

already been set for the Fund's investment consultants.

Page 12



 

9. PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS 2020 

 
Submitted for information – the report of the Pensions Manager providing an update on 
the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations that came into force on 4 
November 2020. Attention was drawn in the report to the impact of the recent reforms 
on public sector workers, and to further (draft) amendments that h
[...]
 their comments. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observation was noted: 

 There was a need to consider communication methods with prospective 
employers 

 
In response to an observation regarding communication with prospective Members, it 
was noted that it was a matter for each employer to note that membership of the 
scheme was one of the benefits of the post. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the communication policy statement 
was consistent with Gwynedd Council's Language Policy. 
 
 

RESOLVED to approve the adoption of the new Communication Policy Statement 

Page 13



 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 2:00 and concluded at 3:05pm 

Page 14



MEETING: Pension Board  
 

DATE: 22 February 2021 
 

TITLE:  
 

Risk Register 

PURPOSE:  
 

To understand the risks relating to the 
Pension Fund and scrutinise the Risk 
Register 

AUTHOR:  
 

Delyth Jones-Thomas, Investment Manager 
Meirion Jones, Pensions Manager 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The Gwynedd Pension Fund has a Risk Register in order to identify and monitor 
significant risks. The Risk Register also includes the processes in place to mitigate 
the risks where possible. 
 
A copy of the first risk register was shown to the Board in the meeting on the 5th 
April 2017. It was updated in 2018, 2019 and again now in 2021 in line with 
comments received from the Board and changes that have taken place in the 
meantime. 
  
A copy of the current Risk Register is attached at Appendix A  
 
It is a working document and will be reviewed regularly and updated for any 
significant risks that develop.  
 
2. THE BOARD’S ROLE  
 

The members of the Board are asked to scrutinise the risk register and bring any 

comments or suggestions to the meeting. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



GWYNEDD PENSION FUND  

RISK REGISTER: Version 4 – February 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assessment of Impact 
  Financial Reputation Stakeholder/Customer 

1 Negligible < £35k Minimal and transient 
l
[...]
ledge Assessment. 

The Assessment took form of a challenging multiple-choice assessment of participants knowledge and 

understanding of relevant subject areas. There was no expectation that participants would score 
100% on each subject area tested. Rather the goal was to gain a true insight into members’ 

knowledge in the areas covered by the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework and the Pensions 
Regulator’s (TPR) Code of Practice 14. 

 

Results 
 

The Board’s average score for this assessment was 66.67%. The following graph shows the 
breakdown of the results:  

 

Sections on Financial markets and the Committee’s role & legislation were the highest scoring areas 

for the Board. Governance was also answered strongly which is encouraging given the responsibility 

of the Board. 

It does appear that the Board’s knowledge in the other areas is generally good, although actuarial 

methods and pension administration would be the key areas to focus on.  

The chart below shows how the Board scored in each section, versus the national average of all 

Board members who took part. 

Page 37



 

Engagement 

One of the key areas that Hymans Robertson recommend funds focus on is Committee and Board 

engagement. With the ever-increasing pace of change in the pensions and investments world, 

member engagement is critical to maintaining strong collective knowledge. There is an expectation 

that they need to be not only willing, but keen to develop their knowledge and understanding across 

the raft of topics upon which they will need to make, or ratify, decisions. 

The chart below shows how our Fund’s participation level compares with that of all other funds who 

took part. As you can see our Fund was the most engaged in relation to the completion of the 

assessment (100% of the Board took part). 

 

Training Feedback 

One of the final sections of the survey asked participants to indicate which topics they would like 

training on. The table below summarises
[...]
ry significantly, but the 

expenditure is reported fully in the Fund’s financial statements and Annual 
Report.   

  
5. RECOMMENDATION 
  
5.1 The Board is asked to note the 2021/22 financial year budget for the Pensions 

Administration and Investment sections. 
 

Page 63



MEETING:   PENSION BOARD 
 
DATE:                       22 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
TITLE: SETTING OBJECTIVES FOR INVESTMENT 

CONSULTANTS 
 
PURPOSE: To report progress against current objectives  
 
AUTHOR:   DELYTH JONES-THOMAS, INVESTMENT MANAGER  

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
At the end of 2018, following a review of the investment consulting and fiduciary 
management markets, the Competition and Markets Authority (“CMA”) stipulated 
that Pension Scheme Trustees should set objectives for their investment 
consultants. 
 
The objectives were operational from 10th December 2019. 
 

2. ESTABLISHING OBJECTIVES FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS 

The CMA states that objectives for consultants should include a clear definition of 
the outcome expected, and should be:  

 ‘closely linked’ to the pension scheme’s strategic objectives  

 reviewed at least every three years, and after a significant change to the 

investment strategy or objectives  

Establishing long term objectives is part of a well organised and well managed 

governance approach. The extension to set objectives for investment consultants 

could be regarded as a natural progression towards all stakeholders being aligned 

towards a common goal.  

3. GWYNEDD PENSION FUND OBJECTIVES FOR INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS 

The objectives for Gwynedd Pension Fund can be found in Appendix 1, with the 

progress reported against them during 2020. 

A compliance statement has been signed by the Pensions Committee Chairman by 

the required deadline of 7th January 2021. 

4. FUTURE OBJECTIVES  
 
The current objectives were approved by the Pensions Committee on 21st January 
2021 and will remain for the upcoming period.  
 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is as
[...]
.................................................................................................................. 

................................................................................................................................................... 

................................................................................................................................................... 

................................................................................................................................................... 

................................................................................................................................................... 
 
 
Thank you. Please now submit your responses through the online survey link contained in your 

invitation email. If you have any queries or technical issues please contact James Murray (Director, 

OMB Research) at james.murray@ombresearch.co.uk 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	6 Risk Register
	Appendix 1 Risk Register February 2021

	7 Amended Work Plan
	8 Pension Board Training Requirements
	LGPS_National_Knowledge_Assessment_Report

	9 Budget 2021-22 Pensions and Investment Unit
	10 Consultant Objectives
	Appendix 1 Consultant Objectives

	11 Responsible Investment and Low Carbon Investments
	Appendix 1 Divesting Statement

	12 Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020
	13 The Pension Regulator: Public Service Governance Survey 2020



Minutes of the meeting


PENSION BOARD 22/02/21 

 

 

PENSION BOARD 22/02/21 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Members:  
 
Osian Richards - Chair (Members’ Representative), Cllr Aled Evans (Employer's Representative), 
H. Eifion Jones (Scheme Members' Representative), Sioned Parry (Employer's Representative) 
and Huw Trainor (North Wales Police) and Sharon Warnes (Members’ Representative). 
 
Officers:  
 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Delyth Jones Thomas (Investment Manager), 
Meirion Jones (Pensions Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democracy Services Officer) 
 
Others invited:  
 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins – Chair of the Pensions Committee 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 None to note 

 
 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 23 

November 2020 as a true record. 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 Received, for information, the minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 21 January 

2021 

Members had no further observations arising from the minutes. 

 
 
6.   RISK REGISTER 

 
 The Investment Manager and the Pensions Manager presented the current risk register 



PENSION BOARD 22/02/21 

that highlighted the relevant risks to the Pension Fund. It was highlighted that the 
register was an active document, that it was reviewed regularly, and updated in 
response to any substantial risks that were likely to develop. 
 
Gratitude was expressed for the information. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 

 Risk: External factors that cannot be controlled - need to review / reduce the risk 
score 

 Risk: Wales Investment Pool - need to review and reduce the risk score under 
the headings of impact and likelihood. The Investment Pool was now established 
and operational. 

 
Suggestions on how to format the register: 
 

 Colour-coding the matrix - using RAG? 

 Adding a column to include numbers on the risks for ease of reference 

 Arranging the risks per risk level - highlight the high-risk matters at the beginning 
of the document so they can be prioritised - need to agree with the high score 
level - suggest 20 

 Need to review the document, considering how to highlight the risks that have 
been overcome or that are no longer 'risks'. It must, however, be ensured that 
there is a record of those 'risks' 

 
In response to a question regarding how the register is used, it was noted that the 
document was live and available for the Members of the Board, Members of the 
Pensions Committee and to relevant Officers to record and monitor the risks 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 To accept the information 

 Members to review the document and submit suggestions on further 
amendments to the register to the Pensions Manager 

 
 
7.   AMENDED WORK PLAN 

 
 Submitted - an amended work programme for 2021/2022 following 

observations received in previous meetings of the Board, as well as matters 

arising in the field. Members were reminded that the document was a working 

document, to be amended as required. 

Members expressed their thanks for the report. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following suggestion was made: 

 It was suggested that one administrative matter and one investment matter 
appeared every other meeting, with a governance procedure matter to be 
submitted at each meeting 

In response to the comment, it was noted that investment matters were likely to be 
discussed outside the Board meetings, with the Members being invited to the quarterly 
meetings of the Investment Panels, jointly with Members of the Pensions Committee. 



PENSION BOARD 22/02/21 

Any other investment matter could be presented as it appears - it would be difficult to 
programme this beforehand. 

In response to a question regarding the timing of publishing new legislation, guidance or 
standards, the Pensions Manager noted that there was no pattern to publications, but it 
would be possible to present them to the Board when appropriate. 

It was reiterated that proposals for developing markets would be submitted in September 
2021 and the actuary principles for the valuation would be presented to the Board during 
the Spring 2022. 

RESOLVED to approve the work programme 

 
 
8.   PENSION BOARD TRAINING REQUIREMENTS 

 
 Submitted - a report by the Pensions Manager including the results of Hymans 

Robertson's National Knowledge Assessment of the information and understanding of 
the Board Members to administer the Pension Scheme successfully. The main aim was 
to seek access to Members' knowledge in the fields that had been identified by the 
CIPFA Information and Skills Framework and Code of Practice 14 of the Pensions 
Regulator (TPR). 

It was highlighted that the Board's average score for the assessment was 66.67%. A 
detailed analysis of the results was also received, which measured the Board's score 
against the national average. Sections on financial markets, the role of the Committee 
and legislation were the fields that scored highest for the Board, with strong performance 
in the governance field, which was encouraging considering the Board's responsibility. 

It appeared that the Board's knowledge in the other fields was good on the whole, 
although actuarial methods and pension administration would be key fields to focus on in 
the future. It was reported that Hymans Robertson had already suggested a training plan 
to address these fields. It was reiterated that all Board members had participated in the 
assessment and the Gwynedd Fund had the highest engagement in relation to 
completing the assessment. 

Members expressed their thanks for the report. 

During the ensuing discussion, the following suggestions were made: 

 That it was difficult to compare results due to the failure of each Fund to 
participate in full - Gwynedd's figures were encouraging and set a framework for 
training fields in the future. 

 Suggestion to include feedback / updates from training sessions attended as an 
item on the Board's programme when the need arises 

In response to a question regarding training programmes, it was highlighted that the 
Wales Pension Pool offered a training programme as well as webinars by relevant 
companies. It was reiterated that the Pensions Regulator also offered on-line courses 
and that this information could be referred to the Members every month 

RESOLVED to accept the information. 



PENSION BOARD 22/02/21 

 
 
9.   BUDGET 2021-22 PENSIONS AND INVESTMENT UNIT 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, outlining the budget for the 2021-2022 

financial year, for the Pensions Administration Unit and Investment Unit. 
 
It was noted that 2019/2020 was the first time for the budget for the Units to be 
submitted to the Pensions Committee for approval, and it was now intended to submit 
the information annually. The 2019/20 budget was amended according to changes to the 
staffing structure of the Pensions Administration and Investment Sections - there were 
only minor adjustments to the 2021/22 budget, with the basic budgets remaining the 
same. 
 
It was noted that the Pensions Committee had approved the budget on 21/01/2021 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 
 

 
10.   CONSULTANT OBJECTIVES 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Investment Manager, reporting on progress against the 

objectives set for the investment advisors, as well as details of the 2020/21 objectives. It 
was reported, following a review of the of the investment consulting and fiduciary 
management markets, the Competition and Markets Authority noted that Pension 
Scheme Trustees should set objectives for their investment advisors, and clearly 
stipulate the expectations upon them. 
 
Reference was made to the current objectives as well as the progress made against 
those objectives in 2020. It was highlighted that the objectives had been operational 
since December 2019, and that the compliance statement for 2020 had been signed by 
the Chair of the Pensions Committee by the required closing date (7 January 2021). 
 
It was reported that Hymans was delivering good work, providing comprehensive reports 
for the investment panel, offering practical and prompt advice, responses and 
correspondence, and performing in accordance with the objectives. 
 
In response to a request for an explanation for the difference between objective 5 and 
objective 6, it was highlighted that objective 5 referred to the time it took to develop 
suitable policies with Hymans playing a very useful role in drawing up and developing 
policies in line with the Council's instruction. It was reiterated that the intention of 
objective 6 is to ensure that the work reflects the requirements of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED to accept the information. 
 

 
11.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT AND LOW CARBON INVESTMENTS 

 
 Submitted - the report of the Chair of the Pensions Committee, providing an update for 

the Board on the Fund's activities in the fields of responsible investment and low-carbon 
investments, as well as submitting a draft statement that provided the Fund's perspective 
in terms of un-investing in fossil fuels. 
 
It was reported that low-carbon investments had been highlighted as a priority field by 
the Fund, with a number of developments implemented as a result of good collaboration 
between the Committee, the Board, Managers and Advisors. It was reiterated that the 



PENSION BOARD 22/02/21 

asset managers had engaged with companies in terms of their plans for a low-carbon 
future with the Pension Fund having pressurised companies to increase their efforts in 
this important field. 
 
The proposal was to publish the statement, drawing public attention to all activity. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, the following observations were noted: 
 

 That the developments were positive and encouraging 

 That the document was useful - nice to see the information on black and white 
 
RESOLVED to accept the report along with the contents of the draft statement. 
The Chair signed the statement. 
 

 
12.   PUBLIC SECTOR EXIT PAYMENT REGULATIONS 2020 

 
 Since the publication of the programme, a statement was received from the Government 

(12/02/21), abolishing the exit payment cap regulations of £95k, and therefore no 
discussion was held on the matter. It was suggested that it was likely that amendments 
or suggestions to the regulations would be submitted in the future and that those 
recommendations would be shared and discussed with the Board. 
 

 
13.   THE PENSION REGULATOR: PUBLIC SERVICE GOVERNANCE SURVEY 2020 

 
 A survey was published by the Pensions Regulator to receive the Board's feedback on 

the governance arrangements of the Gwynedd Pension Fund. It was explained that the 
closing date for responses was 12 February 2021, but the Regulator had extended the 
deadline in order to receive the Board's input at this meeting. 
 
The survey was completed during the meeting. 
 
During the discussion, the following matters were noted as ones requiring attention: 
 

 A10 - Board Membership's succession plan - it was noted that no specific 'period' 
had been set but that it was intended to review the Membership in May 2022. It 
was highlighted that a formal appointment procedure would be followed with an 
advertisement released for new nominations, as well as an opportunity for current 
members to re-apply for membership. 

 That Answers A3 and B5.7 contradicted each other - there was a need to review 
the answer under B5.16 'other' 

 That the section on cyber security (part D) needed to be updated - it was 
confirmed that a 'cyber risk' had been included on the amended work programme 
(Summer 2021) 

 That sections I, J and K were new additions and a way to place focus on what 
needed to be implemented 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


